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DSWD DROMIC Report #1 on the Armed Conflict
in Brgy. Loyal, Victoria, Oriental Mindoro
as of 13 July 2019, 4PM


SUMMARY

On 03 July 2019 at around 11:50 AM, an encounter occurred between Communist New People’s Army Terrorists (CNTs) and units of Philippine National Police (PNP) from the Oriental Mindoro Police Provincial Office in Sitio Pamuwisan, Brgy. Loyal, Victoria, Oriental Mindoro.
Source: DSWD-FO MIMAROPA

I. Status of Affected Families / Persons
A total of 413 families or 1,751 persons were affected by the armed conflict in Brgy. Loyal, Victoria, Oriental Mindoro (see Table 1).

Table 1. Number of Affected Families / Persons 
	REGION / PROVINCE / MUNICIPALITY 
	 NUMBER OF AFFECTED 

	
	 Barangays 
	 Families 
	 Persons 

	MIMAROPA
	 4 
	 413 
	 1,751 

	Oriental Mindoro
	4 
	413 
	1,751 

	  Victoria
	4 
	413 
	1,751 


         Note: Ongoing assessment and validation
Source: DSWD-FO MIMAROPA

II. Status of Displaced Families/Persons 
At present, 413 families or 1,751 persons are temporarily staying inside 6 evacuation centers in Victoria, Oriental Mindoro (see Table 2).
 
Table 2. Number of Served Families / Persons Inside Evacuation Center
	REGION / PROVINCE / MUNICIPALITY 
	 NUMBER OF EVACUATION CENTERS (ECs) 
	 INSIDE ECs 

	
	
	 Families 
	 Persons 

	
	 CUM 
	 NOW 
	 CUM 
	 NOW 
	 CUM 
	 NOW 

	GRAND TOTAL
	 6 
	 6 
	413 
	413
	1,751 
	1,751

	MIMAROPA
	 6 
	 6 
	413 
	413
	1,751
	1,751

	Oriental Mindoro
	 6 
	 6 
	413
	413
	1,751
	1,751

	 
	Victoria
	 6 
	 6 
	413 
	 413 
	1,751 
	1,751 


  Note: Ongoing assessment and validation
Source: DSWD-FO MIMAROPA

III. Cost of Assistance
A total of ₱349,896.00 worth of assistance was provided to the affected families; of which, ₱102,410.00 was provided by DSWD, ₱211,120.00 was provided by the LGU and ₱36,366.00 was provided by NGOs (see Table 3).



Table 3. Cost of Assistance Provided to Affected Families / Persons
	REGION / PROVINCE / MUNICIPALITY 
	 TOTAL COST OF ASSISTANCE 

	
	 DSWD 
	 LGU 
	 NGOs 
	OTHERS 
	 GRAND TOTAL 

	GRAND TOTAL
	102,410.00
	211,120.00
	36,366.00
	-
	349,896.00 

	MIMAROPA
	102,410.00
	211,120.00
	36,366.00
	-
	349,896.00

	Oriental Mindoro
	102,410.00
	211,120.00
	36,366.00
	-
	349,896.00

	 
	Victoria
	102,410.00
	211,120.00
	36,366.00
	-
	349,896.00


Note: Ongoing assessment and validation being conducted
Source: DSWD-FO MIMAROPA

SITUATIONAL REPORT
 
 DSWD-DRMB
	DATE
	SITUATIONS / ACTIONS UNDERTAKEN

	13 July 2019
	· The Disaster Response Operations Monitoring and Information Center (DROMIC) of DSWD-DRMB is continuously coordinating with DSWD-FO MIMAROPA for significant reports on the status of affected families, assistance, and relief efforts.


 
 DSWD-FO MIMAROPA
	DATE
	SITUATIONS / ACTIONS UNDERTAKEN

	13 July 2019
	· [bookmark: _GoBack]DSWD-Field Office MIMAROPA is continuously coordinating with P/MSWDO and MDRRMO to further assess the condition/situation of the affected families/individuals.
· DSWD-Field Office MIMAROPA is in close coordination with the Municipal Social Welfare and Development Office (MSWDO), Municipal Disaster Risk Reduction and Management Office (MDRRMO) and the Provincial Local Government Office for any significant updates and possible additional augmentation assistance request.



[bookmark: _3znysh7]
*****
The Disaster Response Operations Monitoring and Information Center (DROMIC) of the DSWD-DRMB continues to closely coordinate with DSWD-FO MIMAROPA for significant disaster response updates.


Prepared by:

JOANNA CAMILLE R. JACINTO



RODEL V. CABADDU
Releasing Officer
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